
 
 
 

REIMBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 

edical 
necessity, adherence to plan policies and procedures, claims editing logic, provider contractual agreement, and applicable 
referral, authorization, notification and utilization management guidelines. Medically necessary services include, but are not 
limited to, those health care services or supplies that are proper and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of disease, illness, 
or injury and without which the patient can be expected to suffer prolonged, increased or new morbidity, impairment of function, 
dysfunction of a body organ or part, or significant pain and discomfort.  These services meet the standards of good medical 
practice in the local area, are the lowest cost alternative, and are not provided mainly for the convenience of the member or 
provider.  Medically necessary services also inc
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2. Are performed at separate patient encounters on the same date of service. 

E. Modifier XU (or 59, when applicable) may be used when a diagnostic procedure 

is performed before a therapeutic procedure only when 

1. The diagnostic procedure is the basis for performing the therapeutic 

procedure, and 

2. It occurs before the therapeutic procedure and is not mingled with services 

the therapeutic intervention requires, and 

3. Provides clearly the information needed to decide whether to proceed with 

the therapeutic procedure, and 

4. Does not constitute a service that would have otherwise been required during 

the therapeutic intervention. If the diagnostic procedure is an inherent 

component of the surgical procedure, it cannot be reported separately. 

F. Modifiers XU (or 59, when applicable) may be used when a diagnostic procedure 

is performed after a therapeutic procedure only when 

1. The diagnostic procedure is not a common, expected, or necessary follow-up 

to the therapeutic procedure, and 

2. It occurs after the completion of the therapeutic procedure and is not mingled 

with or otherwise mixed with services that the therapeutic intervention 

requires, and 

3. Does not constitute a service that would have otherwise been required during 

the therapeutic intervention. If the post-procedure diagnostic procedure is an 

inherent component or otherwise included (eg, not separately payable) post-

procedure service of the surgical procedure or non-surgical therapeutic 

procedure, it cannot be reported separately. 
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